Center Overlay Zone and/or count on-street public parking immediately or partially in 
front of their site, as well as off-site parking. If those reductions are insufficient to 
provide the required relief, the property owner may also elect to pay a "fee-in-lieu" of 
parking, in the amount of one thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200.00) per parking 
space, to be collected by the city and held in a fund whose purpose is to expand public 
parking within the district. Midblock sites may include extra rear parking on site, if 
privately negotiated access easements can be arranged with neighboring lots with side

[...]

line alley (ten (10) feet wide) that crosses (but does not interrupt) the pedestrian plaza 
including a curb cut access to 17th Avenue South, if approved by the city engineer via an 
encroachment permit. If approved curb cut access results in loss of public parking spaces, 
then a fee of one thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200.00) per lost parking space will be 
assessed to the applicant and paid into the "fee-in-lieu" fund in addition to assessing any 
costs of adequately modifying the existing public street and parking configuration to 
receive the new curb cut.  

4. New or replacement single-family homes must provide the twelve-foot improved plaza